

THROUGH PHYSICAL HEARING

SC No. 366/21
STATE VS. MAHESH & ORS.

FIR NO. 146/21
PS-Ambedkar Nagar

18.02.2022

In view of roster/circular No. Judl-II/F.7/South/Saket/2022/2934-2983, dated 11.02.2022 the matters shall be taken up physically/virtually w.e.f. 14.02.2022 to 28.02.2022.

(Application for interim bail of accused Raja.)

Present : Sh. W.A. Rehman, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Jitender Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking interim bail of the accused Raja on account of ill health of his wife and her proposed surgery. According to the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused the wife of accused has to urgently undergo Appendectomy and there is no other adult family member to take care of her during and after the surgery. The documents of doctor of proposed surgery have been verified by the IO and found to be genuine. The death of son of the accused has also been verified by the IO.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State has argued that the accused is a desperate criminal having previous criminal record also and must not be given the concession of bail and he may not submit/surrender.

Considering the genuineness of the medical documents filed, this Court is satisfied that the accused deserved to be enlarged on

FIR NO. 146/21
PS-Ambedkar Nagar

-2-

interim bail for a period of ten days from the date of his release on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Ten Thousand Rupees) with two sureties of like amount each.

The application is accordingly allowed subject to the following conditions :-

- i) That the accused shall not visit/contact the complainant/witness in this matter through any mode of communication.
- ii) That he shall surrender after the expiry of period of interim bail.

(Monika Saroha)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/18.02.22