

SC 366/2021  
STATE Vs. MAHESH AND ORS.

FIR No. 146/2021  
PS-Ambedkar Nagar

29.03.2022

Present :- Ms. Anupama Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State (substitute)  
Mr. Falak Mohammad and Ms. Shazia Khan, Ld. Counsel  
for accused Ishaq and Shabana along with both accused on  
bail.

Accused Raja produced from JC with counsel Mr. Ankit  
Choudhry.

Accused Farha is absent.

Sh. Abhay Kumar, Counsel for the accused Farha.

Accused Mahesh produced from jail no. 8 with counsel Mr.  
Anil Tomar.

Accused Sumit produced from jail no. 5, with counsel Mr.  
Nikhil Kharbanda.

Accused Sonu produced from jail no. 1, with counsel Mr.  
Tariq Hashmi and Mr. Arvind Kumar.

Accused Govind produced from jail no. 3.

Accused Aman produced from jail no. 4.

Matter is fixed for arguments by the Ld. Additinal PP.  
Ld. Additional P.P has suddenly proceeded on half day leave citing  
personal emergency.

An application for exemption from personal apperance of  
the accused Farha has been moved.

Heard. For the reason stated in the application, application  
is allowed and accused Farha is exempted from personal appearance  
only for today.

The record is voluminous and considering the arguments for discharge of accused Farha, Ishad and Sabana as made by their respective Counsels it being not be fair to beside on the aspect of the charge without hearing Ld. Additional P.P.

It is observed that in many cases, trial is being delayed because of the absence of a regular Prosecutor in this court. The Prosecutor deputed in this court often remains on leave.

To come up on **25.05.2022**.

(Monika Saroha)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/29.03.2022