

Bail Application of accused Raja
SC No.366/2021
STATE Vs. Mahesh
FIR No.146/2021
PS Ambedkar Nagar

24.12.2022

File taken up on an application seeking interim moved on behalf of accused Raja.

Present:- Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO through VC

Mr.Jitender Tyagi, Ld.Counsel for the accused

In the application, it is stated by the Ld.Counsel for accused that the wife of the accused is severely unwell and has to undergo a surgery for Hernia and therefore, the accused be allowed to be with her during the surgery period and for some post operative care.

The IO has verified the supporting medical documents. The medical treatment papers are found to be genuine. The accused has no one in the family to take care of his wife. The couple has no child. **Thus, the application is partly allowed.** The accused is admitted to interim bail for a period of 7 days to provide necessary care and support to his wife.

This bail is subject to the following directions :

1. That the accused shall not contact the public witnesses in this case in any manner or through anyone.

:: 2 ::

2. That he shall furnish two local sureties to the tune of Rs.10,000/- each and personal bond in the like amount to the satisfaction of this Court/Link Court/Duty MM.

3. That the accused shall surrender in Tihar Jail on the 08th day of his release before 3.00 p.m.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/24.12.2022