

SC No 366/2021  
State Vs. Mahesh and ors.  
FIR No.146/2021  
PS- Ambedkar Nagar

27.05.2025

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Raja absent.

Remaining accused persons produced from JC through VC.

Sh. Saurabh and Ms. Priyanka, Ld. proxy counsels for accused Raja.

Sh Imran Khan, Ld. Proxy counsel for remaining accused persons.

An application for exemption of accused Raja moved by his counsel on the ground that due to bereavement in the family, he went to Chennai for attending the last rituals. Same is allowed for today only.

ASI Sandeep Rawat and HC Ravinder have been examined as PW8 and PW9 respectively. Cross examination is deferred as main counsels for accused persons are not available.

**Witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.**

List for PE on 19.08.2025.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/27.05.2025